
Dr. Keghan Geokjian 
Chairman, Pariah Council 
18801 So. Woodlaad Rd. 
Shaker Heigh1a, Ohio 

Dear Dr. Geok3lanl 

July 9, 1962 

In reaponae to Mr. Chakariaa•a letter of June 26, 
1962 and your request, you are adviaed that the Dloce• 
aan Council reaolved, to obtain a $55tOOO.OO loan from 
the Cleveland Truat Co. for 12 7eara at 5~ annual 
intereat to be uae4 for tbe conttructioa of 1he new 
church for our Cleveland Pariah. 

The Dloceaan Council alao reaolved to delecate you 
and Mr. Ralph Chakarlan, e& Chairman of the Pariah Coun• 
ci1 and Chairman of the Building Coaaittee, to obtain 
the aaid loan fro• the Clevelaad Truat Compan7 and alao 
authoriaed both of you_ to alga the checka and ordera in 
connection with th• diaburaeaeni of the aaid loan ror 
the conatructioa of the Cleveland Church. 

Enclosed, plaaae find a certificate whleh ia aiaaed 
bp ua and the Chairman aad Secretarr or the Dlooeaaa 
Council. 

SIOM .AlCBDISIIOP 
Primate of the Dioeeae of the Armaaiaa 

Church of America 



CERTIFIED .COPY OF RESOLUTION 

OF '1'81 DIOOESA!f OOUKCIL AND 'l'HI DIOOBSAfl BOAJU) OF 'mUSTElS 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is the duly elected, qualified, and 
acting officer of the corporation or organization identified below and that the 
following is a true and correct·copy of a resolution duly adopted in confo~ity 

I 
with the constitution and by-laws and/or governing rules and regulations of 
said corporation or organization at a duly called meeting, proper notice thereo 
having been given pursuant to its constitution and/or by-laws, regulations and/ 
or governing rules and the statutes of the state 9f Ohio, a quorum being 
present; that said resolution is in full force and effect; and that the action 

I 
authorized thereunder is permissible. und!!r.,. conforms to., and does n. ot. ··c·o· ntraven 
or Violate the rules and repJ.&.tions of I!J.n;y parent or J:~A.tiOll.al .Qri84i,ZB:~.~on, if' 

·any, of which said corporation or organization is a member or affiliate; 

RESOLVED: That a mortgage loan be obtained from The Cleveland Trust 
Company upon the terms set forth below; that the officers hereinafter 
named be, and they hereby are, authorized to execute and deliver to 
The Cleveland Trust Company a promissory note evidencing the loan and 
to execute, acknowledge and deliver to The Cleveland Trust Company as 
security for said loan and in the form required by the Bank a mortgage 
deed describing the premises set forth below: 

Terms: Original MOWlt ISS ,ooo.oo, to aature 1u 12 )"ears, pqa~ at 
tbe rate ot tSSo . per acntb, inolucH.ng prinoipal. and tntereat at tbe rate 
ot S-1/~ per annwa and in the ..,ent ot default intereat t.e be at tbe rate 
of 8S per armua. 

Officers to sign: 
Name Title 

Very Rev • .Elisha Sblmian ~ix.n, Dtocell&11 C'.oWIC11 

~~·...,.."&r"'nt:&ll . s.ore•-~·· DiaUI&n~, 

Purpose of loan: '1'o tinanoe the construction ot a 1Wil church. 

Premises: A• described in Bxhtbit A attached bereto and .ada a part 
bereot. 

BE IT FURTHER R:l!BOLVED: That the officers heretofore mentioned be, and 
they hereby are, empowered to do any and all things necessary to procure 
the mortgage loan, to execute any and all papers incidental thereto, and 
to make payment for any and all fees and expenses incidental to obtain­
ing the loan, and to secure the proceeds of said loan. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the following officer or any one of the 
following officers be, and hereby is, authorized to sign checks and/or 
any other orders which said Bank may require in connection with the 
disburaeae~ of the loan proceeds. 

Title 
Ohatz.n, Parish Council 

REL. 220A ~ 8/&2 



"miiBIT A" 

Situated in the Village ot Riohmond Heights, County ot Cuyahoga 
md State of Ohio: and known as being part of Original Euclid Township Lot 
No. )$, Traot No. $, and bounded end described aa tollowa: 

Beginning on the Westerly line of Richmond Road, 60 teet wide, at ite 
interHCtion with the Hortb.erly line of land o0ft'll'83"ed tow. E. Wilder b7 deed dated 
Septillllber 211.1 1862 and recorded in VolUlM US, page $07 ot OUyahoga Oount7 ReoordiJ 
thence Westerly along the Northerl7 line of land so conveyed, 646.10 feet to the 
Southvesterl.7 corner of the 2nd pareel of land con.,.,.ed to Florence M. Wedler by' 
deed dated October 4, 1909 and recorded in VolUJIMt 1268, page 2n of ~oga Count.7 
Reoord.sJ thence Jiortherl7 along the Westerly line of Parcel No. 2 so conveyed, bSl feet 
to the Northwesterly corner tbereotJ thence Euterl7 along tbe Hortberl7 line ot Parcel 
No. 2 ao conveyed to Florence M. Wedler, 646.10 .teet to the Westerl7 line ot B.ioblllond 
ROadJ thence Southerly along the Weaterl7 line ot Riohlllond Road, 4$1 .teet to tile place 
ot beginning, be the 88JDe lftore or less but subject to all legal bighwqs. 



u•tu•J•l'• 
s~., &pw\p i., .. , 
~·~- .. ~~, ,.. ••••• , ~.,< ... ,~~ 
~\epq~~L·~~' b•PI• 

Bwp4it~ '~''· i•P••~. 

,..~ .. 4445 
But~" 5,1962 

LL••t"•l''l Upfu•utw\ l.op Cpw<'•1l411~ •J""' 111ttttlt•lt .Oiu1.~ ~e 
tpqlt\1 ~tP~tt\•p ~•J••••\lt•JI bqlt~ltgLnJ ~p\n1.[llt•~ Bw\~\w~nLi­
P~ ,.,,~•· ~,,. n-t& 9.,.,,.,P "' ~,P,tt11• ,..,e·~ ~e~peb~~ 
, •••• ,., v,. nw~e"' 1. V•~•·'•Pr ""''•~\6pe' ~ •··~" S5.ooo 
••t•P~ ~·~•••''""'' fl•p,~tJ'I (p\• nc. •tr "'" Cwprtp ••qnrnq 
"' •wu\e<P\4 ••pn1.wb ZPl•'•~• 

U~g\n~ Sn1.\;u 28p (w/wp (pwl~pnLwt ,..ltlw4w\ ~np(nLp­
~r i•'t•qe l'""'"''""''"''. ,, •• , •• ,, .. ,~,, tntt•tu\ 'I••''"'"~· 
··~·J~ '""-"'"'"e--&.t~pzt u.~r~· Upla\6w\,~p\,. lep& ~·z••~ 
'' bpa&w\" ~wlp•f'--~np~\ Uppwq\nt,ltw\ <•• ~npCp"•41•P•P J•\l­
"*l'"'f'ltg~\ 4tpqlt"•P l.•JJ• tq•'l•JLIJ Cwi•J\pp ·~•'l•t•zP11•4•\ 
'"•••4•~ ett•t ' ~·l'•J~z••t +·~··•,,P,,e <•••••Itt J.,.,, ,..,_ 
1•4•\ lvntt<"'l'IJ 11, •pn1.wt f!LL"'L"4 "l' 4tP4tt'lMt ·~·~·J•Uf-~•\ 
4•t u••e .,~ ..... •r"'·· t u .... ,, .. (l,..p.,p ,,,., 'bp , "' 'bnp ·~·'l··­
liiJ zp\11.~pt\f Uf Ml t 11~8~ t•i•nqt 

~•&•ttl lttune.l'bwupp•t ~ltprtJP~•~~t •l'4•t. 'bwlw4\•re h 
~ni-llAt/iiw\ UfWJiw\wq.ppe at ~·p11l~tJ\ ~l'•J' Rip.,,,,~~\ 'l~l•f 
•••r••P•t•4' •••tP" .., •• ,<,.,li••l, ~·,·~·"~"'' u,..•2"""~"'""'"' 
•P"lt• qp U•wl\•P'l ilppw~w\p ... ,..61•4•\ ~~tp(AlP'l~ ••6\wUfi•~ 
~rt'l,lt ita u••P•4P"''t•~ tP~"'~ 4tP~tt\•~ b~6~bf'"J ~-~,\ 
~•l'<"'P'lP'• p q.nptw,ptt/ipL\, 

. V\wl /tift pp\ J"'"'"'"' 
UltLpt\ U.11nLtt6•\ '}.,.,.,,.., .. 



~wp•z\nt'< 
'lib v u t u u. (I~·..... 4 hl t' •• , 
~ ••• ,., ~·-·~•P•P ~~lt~tt'hm; 
l.• Jru ufll•'tl ••J 1 114 b 'tb 1 "'J l.auf•J ,, ~ 'b 

UppbL~ l~piiJfL '6p•t», 

~~' 4404 
Btu'hP• 15,1962 

UAwZ'tlnr~ Uppwqw\ l.•Jpa spwp ~PtfP• ~. ~p~~nppp ~~lAfiiL 
&ltnllfWb t $lb(l (aJti'IIIJ-.,IP'tl t/.JIIIfJUJWp•'b~ qnqi ,.,fHIJU 6 [iulll~;)w& 4l!l'­

. •uwb- 1.1•1•4 le "-'"luwa.;u.fi••" le ~6p•p6p6•t • 

'"(l~'b Uppwq'bac.~pi'bC unJ'b <epgp lwup'b "1 3bqtl't be. •J •t 
cq•wu•t·l•\ tr~·~•'b Jvnp\:tc.pJ~tll P·i•Jwb c ""'futuUfh, (fudc.wpwp 'La 
+wf-1P npUftu q~ ~·z•o\•4P•q Ia pwgwwptp lw'bpwlwu'bnc.~~,..,tbpf!• 

UR p ~bqb~nc.'b''b 11LbtJ'b6'bl, ,t lbp ,&ip bnc.~·l'(! e'hq­
<w'bptt~UL(u ppb'\Jg 1Jrtnt\6t.tt~ tl'•fv-tutti~' 'b /t1'opfd'4tJ'I It ~.,R'lli'b tipp 
w'll(pwi6zw eu•J• U~up\1'b Un.af'bop'l•P•"e •J'I ••••It ·.e•lu•n.nc.{lbw\ 
llpllz./tlltl .... , t .... ,p . '(!· <-•mll.fUJt z•ut zuun t!tt•t~, IIIJJt 'l"Pb'~qnc.­
[apc.'be• 

nc.pbl'b, (adbg~l UIRfii1P11 Uf.IIIUJIJ(u[ibuufp' tunp<p'llll~iPt 1flll0-

ntwpvcb U~wqwu N'p<ttLfq)q ~•• bL wpq~c.~IV <w~npqlt ~npp~ U~p-
pwq~nc.~••\ ~•P6t; +n,~•~• . 

Rllq~ cft~~q[l6(1t~ '•l'•'llfLjit;l'b h J•lll'lltL{I~iu• 

UnLpt'b u.,.,t,,., 
'J.~f.IU1IWt!f.IR 



RICHARD K.GREGORY 

ATTORNEY AND CoUNSELOR AT LAW 

RooM 401 

ONE PARK AvENUE, NEw YoRK 16, N. Y 
MURRAY lULL 3-8160 

June 8, 1962 

Archbishop Sion Manoogian 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York 16, New York 

Your Grace: 

I received the enclosed letter 
from The Cleveland Trust Company dated June 6, 
1962, with respect to a pDOposed loan to the 
"Diocese of the Armenian Apostolic Church of 
North America". 

I assume this was sent to me in 
my supposed capacity as counsel for the Diocese. 
In view of the fact that I no longer hold that 
responsibility, I suggest that these documents 
be turned over to your new counsel. 

RKG:edp 
Encls. 

yours, 



Cbc Clcvclanb Cruet Ccmpan~ 

1-1r. Richard K. Gregory 

1 
CLEVELAND, OHIO 

June 6, 1962 

c/o The Royal Metal }tanufacturing Corporation 
1 Park Avenue 
New York 16, New York 

Dear Mr. Gregory: 

Proposed Loan to: Diocese of the Armenian Apostolic 
Clru.rch of North America 

c c -- 7 > '-' "-v" 

Premises to be Occupied by: Armenian Apostolic Clm.rch 
of Cleveland, Richmond Heights, Ohio 

I am writing in regard to the real estate mortgage loan which has been 
requested by the Armenian Apostolic Church of Cleveland covering premises 
located on Richmond Road, Richmond Heights, Ohio. Title to this property 
is vested in the Diocese of the Armenian Apostolic Church of North America 
and it is our understarding that under the By-Laws of the Diocese any 
conveyance or mortgage of real property of the Diocese may be made only by 
the majority vote of the Diocesan Council and the Diocesan Board of Trustees 
assembled in a joint meeting presided over by the Arachnord. 

Accordingly, our note and mortgage will have to be signed by the Diocese and 
we will need a resolution of the Council and Board of Trustees approving the 
terms of the loan and authorizing the execution of the mortgage. I enclose 
herewith copy of our form resolution, to which I have added the terms of the 
loan, and this resolution will serve as a guide as to what we desire to have 
included in any resolutio~ that is passed. 

In regard to the parties who are to sign the note and mortgage, the local 
clm.rch would like to know whether the Diocese can delegate local representa­
tives to sign on behalf of the Diocese. In regard to the checks for the 
disbursement of the loan proceeds, it will be necessary that parties from 
the local church be authorized to sign same. 

Sfnce we do not have a copy of the By-Laws of the Diocese we would like to 
have a statement from you as attorney for the Diocese, to accompany the 
resolution, that the approval of the Council and Board of Trustees and the 
authorization of the named parties to sign the note, mortgage, and checks 
are all in accordance with the provisions of the By-Laws and Regulations of 
the Diocese and no fUrther approvals or authorizations are necessary in 



·I 

THE CLEVELAND TRUST COMPANY 

Yli'. Richard K. Gregory 
New York, N. Y. 

June 6, 1962 SHEET No. 2 

regard to the proposed encumbrance. The church is quite anxious to proceed 
with construction, however it is necessary that we obtain the necessary 
authorization for the loan. 

I wish you would check this matter with the Diocese and also examine the 
By-Laws and before proceeding with the resolutions telephone me at the 
number listed below so that we can be sure that we have covered all of the 
necessar.r matters and will have all of the required papers. 

RJM:fw 
AIR MAIL 

Ver.r truly yours, 

~~~ 
Attorney 
MAin 1-1600 - Ext. 256 



Archbishop Sion lVlanoogian, Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Apostolic Church of .Ailerica 
630 Second Avenue 
New York 16, N. Y. 

Supreme Grace: 

A general Parish aeeting was held on Mq 20, 1962 at our Parish house 
in Cleveland. The purpose of the meeting was to obtain approval to award the coD­
struction contract of our church to the lowest bidder, HUIIl. Construction Co. ,and io 
proceed to negotiate for a loan froa the Cleveland Trust Co. The above resolutioa 
was passed without a dissenting vote. Reverend Father Dajad. Davidian and Deacon 
Nerses Jebejian were present at this aeeting. 

A joint coaai ttee of the Cleveland Parish Council and Building COEli ttee 
proceeded to fill out the various fo:nas and negotiate with the bank to obtain a loan. 
The amount of the loan would be the difference between the actual cash on hand and 
the amount of the construction cost. The church construction cost is 181,000 aDd 
the cash on hand is $31,000. Therefore, a $55,000 loan for 12 years at 5t per cent 
annual. interest was applied for with the Cleveland Trust Co. 

The only item that is delqi.ng our obtaining the loan is the legal techni­
cality of the Diocese Council and Board of Trustees in New York passing a Resolution 
approving the lllOrtgap loan and to delegate ClevelNld repreaen~tiTes to ao~ fer the 
Diocese in signing;disburse.ent~checks as they are needed during construction. 

The loan from the bank: must be in the naae of the Diocese of the Armenian 
Apostolic Church of .AIIlerica since it is the legal owner of the Cleveland Church 
property. The only way the loan can be in the Cleveland Diocese name would be for 
the Deed and Title to the property to be traufe.-. to oar JiaM'"'ta Cl.welaad.. SiBDII-''">:> 
this is evidently not possible due to the By-Laws of our Church Constitution, it will 
be necessary for the Diocese officials in New York to sign the Resolution for the loan 
and also to a.legate Cleveland representatives to act for the Dieeeae ~ sisniac tae 
disbursement checks. This last part is necessary so that the process of paying the 
Construction Coa~ can be done in a quick and practical manner. 

Mr. Robert J. Marquard, the legal attorney for the Cleveland Trust Co., sent 
an air mail letter on June 6, 1962 to Mr. Richard Gregoey explaining these facts. I 
understand. that you have this letter and the Resolution forms to be signed as required 
by the bank. If you have ~ questions concer.ning the Resolution foras, the matter 

.. .. 

of delegating local representatives to act for the Diocese, or if this conflicts in 
~way with the By-Laws of our Church Constitution, please call Mr • .Marquard as he 
requested in his letter. He can be reached at the Cleveland Trust Co. Legal Department, 
the telephone number is MAin l-1600. 



I 

-
A.rohbishop Sion Manoogian -2- June 26, 1962 

Further delay in this 11atter will endanger our chances of obtaining the bank: 
loan. The 30-day period on the construction bid subllitted by the Rual Construction Co. 
has already expired. However, we feel that we can obtain a short extension on this tiae. 

Your ~ediate actions on these matters would be greatly appreciated by your 
loyal and devoted worshipers in Cleveland. We in Cleveland have waited a long tiae to 
build our own church. You are certainly aware of all the trial and tribulations that 
have fallen on this community through the years. 

M.ay we pray to God that we can quickly complete this matter and begin con­
struction of our Church so it can stand as a symbol to unite and strengthen our people 
through the years. 

Faithfully yours, 

Ralph Chakerian, 
Chaiman of the Building ColBili ttee for the 
Cleveland Armenian Apostolic Church 


